Economic entity Controlling entity

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Irregular Expenditure 705 007 1 290 542 705 007 1 290 542

Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure 118 1 285 118 1 285

705 125 1 291 827 705 125 1 291 827

39. Irregular expenditure / Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure

Incidents/cases identified in the current year include those listed below:

Restatement of prior balance
Economic entity Controlling entity

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Previously stated - 1 285 629 - 1 285 629

Restatement - 6 198 - 6 198

- 1 291 827 - 1 291 827

Criminal / disciplinary steps 705 125 - 705 125 -

No Criminal or disciplinary steps were taken as procurement was of  essential goods and services
and no loss was identified.

40. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of  financial position and statement of
financial performance that have been affected by prior-year adjustments, change in accounting
policy and reclassifications:

Statement of financial position

Economic entity - 2022
Note As

previously
reported

Correction
of

error

Re-
classification

Restated

Provisions 16 638 068 - (334 793) 303 275

Employee benefit obligation 17 - - 334 793 334 793

Deferred tax 18 359 (2 451) - (2 092)

Accumlated Surplus 3 922 342 928 - 3 923 270

Tax receivable/(payable) 32 424 (2 450) - (2 026)

4 561 193 (3 973) - 4 557 220

Controlling entity - 2022

Note As previously
reported

Re-
classification

Restated

Provisions [1] 16 638 068 (334 793) 303 275

Employee benefit obligation [1] 17 - 334 793 334 793

638 068 - 638 068

[1] During the year it was noted that accrued leave obligation and bonus obligation were incorrectly
classified as provisons, thus a re-classification was required to correctly classify them as employee
benefits obligations.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

NATIONAL HEALTH LABORATORY SERVICE  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2022–2023222

40. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance

Economic entity - 2022
Note As

previously
reported

Correction
of

error

Re-
classification

Restated

Cost of  sales [2] 21 10 117 395 - (4 620) 10 112 775

Operating expenses [2] 28 2 639 024 - 4 620 2 643 644

Taxation [3] 26 1 553 (4 034) - (2 481)

Surplus (deficit) for the year 12 757 972 (4 034) - 12 753 938

[2] Rental expenses was incorrectly classified as cost of  sales instead of  operating expense.
[3] The adjustment is due to entries processed in the SAVP Trial balance that were not processed in
   the consolidation Annual Financial Statement.

Controlling entity - 2022
Note As previously

reported
Re-

classification
Restated

Cost of  sales 21 10 099 073 (4 620) 10 094 453

Operating expenses 28 2 640 229 4 620 2 644 849

Surplus for the year 12 739 302 - 12 739 302

Rental expense was incorrectly classified as cost of  sales instead of  operating expense.

41. Segment information

General information

Identification of segments

The economic entity is organised and reports to management on the basis of  nine major provinces
within the country. The segments were organised around the the target market. Management uses
these same segments for determining strategic objectives. Segments were aggregated for reporting
purposes.

Information reported about these segments is used by management as a basis for evaluating the
segments’ performances and for making decisions about the allocation of  resources. The disclosure
of  information about these segments is also considered appropriate for external reporting purposes.

Types services by segment

All the segments within the economic entity offer similar services namely laboratory testing, teaching
and research services.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NATIONAL HEALTH LABORATORY SERVICE  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2022–2023 223

Segment surplus or deficit, assets and liabilities Economic entity - 2023

Laboratory
Service

NIOH NICD FCL SAVP Total

Revenue

Revenue from non-exchange
transactions 260 083 91 608 282 430 138 400 - 772 521

Revenue from exchange
transactions 11 000 590 23 601 34 019 - 11 979 11 070 189

Other income 487 374 1 122 1 826 18 520 - 508 842

Interest received 349 630 7 604 23 721 3 291 633 384 879

Total segment revenue 12 097 677 123 935 341 996 160 211 12 612 12 736 431

Entity's revenue 12 736 431

Expenditure

Cost of  sales 8 391 726 124 252 337 587 117 043 20 540 8 991 148

Operating expenses 317 395 10 991 27 315 15 110 3 727 374 538

Depreciation and amortisation 130 542 5 007 17 017 (3 780) (181) 148 605

Interest paid 118 - - - - 118

Taxation - - - - (2 956) (2 956)

Total segment expenditure 8 839 781 140 250 381 919 128 373 21 130 9 511 453

Total segmental surplus 3 224 978

41. Segment information (continued)

NOTES TO THE AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

NATIONAL HEALTH LABORATORY SERVICE  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2022–2023224

41. Segment information (continued)

Segment surplus or deficit, assets and liabilities Economic entity - 2022

Laboratory
Service

NIOH NICD SAVP Total

Revenue

Revenue from non-exchange transactions 262 518 92 465 285 074 - 640 057

Revenue from exchange transactions 11 536 725 17 925 29 264 13 694 11 597 608

Other income 392 856 449 7 468 - 400 773

Interest received 173 017 6 510 21 416 461 201 404

Fair value adjustment - - - 1 1

Total segment revenue 12 365 116 117 349 343 222 14 156 12 839 843

Entity's revenue 12 839 843

Expenditure

Cost of  sales 9 325 266 118 789 345 299 18 247 9 807 601

Operating expenses 2 588 398 12 065 36 052 (1 521) 2 634 994

Depreciation and amortisation 264 087 10 354 39 216 169 313 826

Interest expense 8 454 42 48 - 8 544

Taxation - - - (1 553) (1 553)

Total segment expenditure 12 186 205 141 250 420 615 15 342 12 763 412

Total segmental surplus 76 431

Measurement of segment surplus or deficit, assets and liabilities

Basis of accounting for transactions between reportable segments

The accounting policies of  the segments are the same as those described in the summary of
significant accounting policies.

42. Budget differences

Material differences between budget and actual amounts

The budget was prepared on an accruals basis covering the financial year ended 31 March 2023.
The variances between budget and actual which are numerically 10% and R100m above or below
budget are explained below:

42.1. Rendering of services